FORM PTO-1595 RECORDAT	region tien den dem dem dem dies des bijernées mit sen
OMB No. 0651-0011 (axp. 4/94)	00/515
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	100742613
To the Honorable Commissioner of Fatents and	hallemands: Please record the attached onginal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):  Vern L. Schramm	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Albert Einstein College of Medic
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? U Yes	Of Yeshiva University Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
xSt Assignment	Street Address: 1300 Morris Park Avenue
	city: Bronx State: NY ZIP: 10
Other	Ony State Zir2
Execution Date: <u>May 20, 1998</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes No
U.S. Serial No. 08/949,388	nal numbers attached? C) Yes 35%No
Name and address of party to whom correspond concerning document should be mailed:	ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Elizabeth A. Bogosian	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	20X Enclosed
Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:
Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein  Street Address: 90 Park Avenue  21st Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account      Deposit account number:      01-1785
Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein  Street Address: 90 Park Avenue 21st Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account      B. Deposit account number:      01-1785
Internal Address: Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein  Street Address: 90 Park Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account      B. Deposit account number:      01-1785  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account accoun
Amster, Rothstein & Ebenstein  Street Address: 90 Park Avenue  21st Floor  City: New York State: NY ZIP:  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fore	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  01-1785  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account acc

042298 96700/515

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Vern L. Schramm, (hereinafter "the Assignor"), citizen of the United States, respectively, residing at 68 Hampton Oval, New Rochelle, New York 10805, has invented certain new and useful improvements in INHIBITORS OF NUCLEOSIDE METABOLISM, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 14, 1997, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 08/949,388; and

WHEREAS, Albert Einstein College of Medicine of Yeshiva University, a Division of Yeshiva University, (hereinafter "the Assignee"), a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York, having a principal place of business at 1300 Morris Park Avenue, Bronx, New York 10461 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention described therein, and each and every patent that can be issued on said application and on said invention in the United States of America and in its territories and possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and

32172.1

transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application, the aforesaid invention, and each and every patent that may be issued on the aforesaid invention and application in the United States of America, and in its territories and possessions and also in all countries foreign to the United States of America, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which a patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention or resulting from the aforesaid application directly to the Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee and its successors to apply for a patent or patents directly in its own name upon the aforesaid invention wherever the same is permitted by law, and also assigns, sells, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee and its successors all priority rights under the aforesaid application.

-2-

32172.1

PATENT REEL: 9239 FRAME: 0140 Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary to carry out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of the Assignee and its successors.

- 3 --

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and affixed his seal this  $20^{th}$  day of MAY , 1998.

Vern L. Schramm

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF BRONK ) ss.:

On this  $\mathcal{D}^{t_k}$  day of  $\mathcal{MAY}$  , 1998, before me came Vern L. Schramm, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he had executed the same.

Notary Public

IMMA CONTI
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 03-4943451
Qualified in Bronx County
Commission Expires
10/24/98

RECORDED: 06/05/1998